ABB  Training Manual No. 2:  Emergency Stops  1
5
                              ABB
             TTrraaiinniinngg  GGuuiiddee  NNoo..  22
Emergency Stops
A guide to ABB’s Emergency Stop Devices
ABB  Training Manual No. 2: Emergency Stops  2
Contents

UL 50 Enclosures for Electrical Equipment
This specifies environmental protection ratings based on NEMA
Type codes.  ABB’s products are approved up to Type 4X.
UL Types 1, 3R, 12, 13, 4, 4X
A full description of each of the
NEMA Type ratings can be found in
the Appendix.
NEMA 4X: protection against water
and corrosion.  Tested by spraying
low-pressure, high volume (65
gal/min) at the enclosure at a
distance of 10-12 ft. from the object.
ABB  Training Manual No. 2: Emergency Stops  9
UL 746C Standard for Polymeric Enclosure
This specifies some additional protection requirements for
enclosures.
Ball impact test
Steel ball, diameter 2in, weight 1.18lb.
Dropped from height of 50in onto
enclosure.  Impact = 5.0 ft-lbs.
The enclsoure shall withstand the impact
without making uninsulated live parts
accessible to contact, producing a condition
that might affect the mechanical
performance of the equipment, or producing
a condition that would increase the
possibility of an electric shock.
Cold ball impact test
Steel ball, diameter 2in, weight 1.18lb,
cooled to -31ºF.  Dropped from height of
50in onto enclosure.  Impact = 5.0 ft-lbs.
The enclsoure shall withstand the impact
without making uninsulated live parts
accessible to contact, producing a condition
that might affect the mechanical
performance of the equipment, or producing
a condition that would increase the
possibility of an electric shock.
Five inch flame test
A 5-inch flame is applied 5 times, over a
period of 5 seconds.
The material shall not continue to burn for
longer than 1 minute.  Drops shall not ignite
cotton below the specimen.  The material
shall not be destroyed to such extent that
the integrity is affected.
III. Installation IEC 60204-1
Gives additional requirements for an emergency stop function
realized by the electrical equipment of a machine, specifically
installation methods and location requirements.
ABB  Training Manual No. 2: Emergency Stops  10
Section 4 – ABB’s Product Scope
Introduction ABB offers two complete ranges of Emergency Stops